

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO  
WESTERN DIVISION

DAYTON AREA CHAMBER OF  
COMMERCE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:23-cv-00156-TMR-PBS

Judge Thomas M. Rose

Magistrate Judge Peter B. Silvain, Jr.

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

KENNETH L. PARKER  
United States Attorney

MICHELLE R. BENNETT  
Assistant Branch Director

STEPHEN M. PEZZI  
Senior Trial Counsel  
ALEXANDER V. SVERDLOV  
CHRISTINE L. COOGLE  
Trial Attorneys  
United States Department of Justice  
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch  
1100 L Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
Tel: (202) 305-8576  
Email: [stephen.pezzi@usdoj.gov](mailto:stephen.pezzi@usdoj.gov)

*Counsel for Defendants*

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b), Defendants move to dismiss Plaintiffs' complaint, in its entirety, for the reasons stated in the accompanying memorandum of law.

Dated: August 11, 2023

Respectfully submitted,

BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

KENNETH L. PARKER  
United States Attorney

MICHELLE R. BENNETT  
Assistant Branch Director

/s/ Stephen M. Pezzi  
STEPHEN M. PEZZI  
Senior Trial Counsel  
ALEXANDER V. SVERDLOV  
CHRISTINE L. COOGLE  
Trial Attorneys  
United States Department of Justice  
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch  
1100 L Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
Tel: (202) 305-8576  
Email: stephen.pezzi@usdoj.gov

*Counsel for Defendants*

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO  
WESTERN DIVISION

DAYTON AREA CHAMBER OF  
COMMERCE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:23-cv-00156-TMR-PBS

Judge Thomas M. Rose

Magistrate Judge Peter B. Silvain, Jr.

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

KENNETH L. PARKER  
United States Attorney

MICHELLE R. BENNETT  
Assistant Branch Director

STEPHEN M. PEZZI  
Senior Trial Counsel  
ALEXANDER V. SVERDLOV  
CHRISTINE L. COOGLE  
Trial Attorneys  
United States Department of Justice  
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch  
1100 L Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
Tel: (202) 305-8576  
Email: [stephen.pezzi@usdoj.gov](mailto:stephen.pezzi@usdoj.gov)

*Counsel for Defendants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION** ..... 1

**BACKGROUND** ..... 2

**I. Medicare and the IRA’s Drug Negotiation Program**..... 2

**II. CMS’s Implementation of the Negotiation Program**..... 5

**ARGUMENT** ..... 6

**I. Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing** ..... 7

    A. Plaintiffs’ alleged injuries are speculative. .... 7

    B. Plaintiffs lack associational standing. .... 11

        1. Plaintiffs have not identified any member with Article III standing. .... 11

        2. The relief requested requires participation by individual members. .... 15

**II. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Ripe** ..... 18

**CONCLUSION**..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Abbott Labs. v. Gardner*,  
387 U.S. 136 (1967) ..... 18, 19

*Arizona v. Biden*,  
40 F.4th 375 (6th Cir. 2022).....16

*Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. FDA*,  
13 F.4th 531 (6th Cir. 2021).....*passim*

*California v. Texas*,  
141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021).....15

*Canderm Pharmacal, Ltd. v. Elder Pharms., Inc.*,  
862 F.2d 597 (6th Cir. 1988).....14

*Cares Cmty. Health v. HHS*,  
944 F.3d 950 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....3

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,  
568 U.S. 398 (2013) ..... 7, 10

*Crawford v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury*,  
868 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2017).....8

*Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. New York*,  
140 S. Ct. 599 (2020).....17

*Franchise Tax Bd. of Calif. v. Alcan Aluminium Ltd.*,  
493 U.S. 331 (1990).....14

*Gaff v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.*,  
814 F.2d 311 (6th Cir. 1987), *on reh’g in part*, 828 F.2d 1145 (6th Cir. 1987) .....14

*Haaland v. Brackeen*,  
143 S. Ct. 1609 (2023)..... 16, 17

*Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n*,  
432 U.S. 333 (1977) ..... 11, 15

*In re Troutman Enters., Inc.*,  
286 F.3d 359 (6th Cir. 2002).....14

*Livingston Care Ctr. v. United States*,  
934 F.2d 719 (6th Cir. 1991)..... 1

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....7

*Michigan Bell Telephone Compnay v. Engler*,  
257 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2001).....1

*NAACP, Cleveland Branch v. City of Parma*,  
263 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2001).....8

*Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior*,  
538 U.S. 803 (2003)..... 18, 19

*Ne. Hosp. Corp. v. Sebelius*,  
657 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....3

*Ohio Nat’l Life Ins. Co. v. United States*,  
922 F.2d 320 (6th Cir. 1990).....13

*Phillips v. DeWine*,  
841 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2016).....8

*Reno v. Cath. Soc. Servs., Inc.*,  
509 U.S. 43 (1993).....18

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
578 U.S. 330 (2016).....7

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,  
555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 11, 15

*Taboe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Taboe Reg’l Plan. Agency*,  
322 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2003).....16

*Taylor v. Sturgell*,  
553 U.S. 880 (2008)..... 16, 17

*Texas v. United States*,  
523 U.S. 296 (1998).....18

*TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*,  
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....19

*United Food & Com. Workers Union Loc. 751 v. Brown Grp., Inc.*,  
517 U.S. 544 (1996)..... 17, 18

*United States ex rel. Spay v. CVS Caremark Corp.*,  
875 F.3d 746 (3d Cir. 2017).....3

*United States v. Texas*,  
143 S. Ct. 1964 (2023)..... 6, 15

*Verizon Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC*,  
535 U.S. 467 (2002)..... 1

*Wasikul v. Washtenaw Cnty. Cmty. Mental Health*,  
900 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2018).....11

*Weiser v. Benson*,  
48 F.4th 617 (6th Cir. 2022)..... 7, 8, 10

*Whitmore v. Arkansas*,  
495 U.S. 149 (1990).....7

**STATUTES**

26 U.S.C. § 5000D ..... 4, 5

28 U.S.C. § 1391..... 2, 15

42 U.S.C. §§ 1320f *et seq.*..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 1320f .....6, 8, 12, 18

42 U.S.C. §§ 1320f–1320f-7..... 4, 5, 6

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1 ..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-2..... 5, 6

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3.....*passim*

42 U.S.C. §§ 1395 *et seq.*..... 2

42 U.S.C. §§ 1395w-101 *et seq.*..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-111 ..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-114c .....10

Inflation Reduction Act of 2022,  
Pub. L. No. 117-169, 136 Stat. 1818..... 4, 5

**RULES**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b) ..... 15, 20

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

CBO, *A Comparison of Brand-Name Drug Prices Among Selected Federal Programs* (Feb. 2021),  
<https://perma.cc/34GE-3MKR> .....10

Christopher Adams & Evan Herrstadt,  
*Model of Drug Price Negotiations Under the Elijah E. Cummings Lower Drug Costs Now Act*  
 (Cong. Budget Off., Working Paper No. 20201-01, 2021),  
<https://perma.cc/UGA9-SMR5> .....10

Cong. Budget Office (CBO), *Prescription Drugs: Spending, Use, and Prices* (Jan. 2022).....3

H.R. REP. NO. 116-324 (2019).....3

Medicare Payment Advisory Comm’n,  
*Report to the Congress: Medicare and the Health Care Delivery System* (June 2020),  
<https://perma.cc/5X4R-KCHC>..... 3, 4

S. REP. NO. 116-120 (2019) .....3

STAFF OF H. COMM ON OVERSIGHT AND REFORM, *DRUG PRICING INVESTIGATION: ABBVIE – HUMIRA AND IMBRUVICA* (MAY 2021) .....3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Allison Dembeck, *In Her Own Words*, U.S. Chamber of Commerce (Jan. 27, 2023),  
<https://perma.cc/MAS8-W8B4> .....16

CMS, *Initial Guidance* (Mar. 15, 2023),  
<https://perma.cc/8X4K-CVD8> .....5

CMS, *Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Revised Guidance* (June 30, 2023),  
<https://perma.cc/K6QB-C3MM>.....5, 6, 12, 13

FDA, *National Drug Code Directory*,  
<https://perma.cc/VT4X-AEL8>.....13

Imbruvica Prescribing Information (rev. May 2023),  
<https://perma.cc/BS6L-GC9A>. .....13

IRS Notice No. 2023-52 (Aug. 4, 2023),  
<https://perma.cc/B9JZ-ZG7P>.....5

*Medicare Part D – Direct and Indirect Renumeration*,  
 CMS.gov (Jan. 19, 2017),  
<https://perma.cc/M5V7-VG2F> .....9

*NDA 210563*, U.S. FDA: [Drugs@FDA](mailto:Drugs@FDA),  
<https://perma.cc/8TFM-Z5GL>.....13

*NDA 205552*, U.S. FDA: Drugs@FDA,  
<https://perma.cc/H6BS-4KCT>.....13

*NDA 217003*, U.S. FDA: Drugs@FDA,  
<https://perma.cc/VR77-AHFY>.....13
